(6) “Heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and refrigeration” or “HVACR” means the design, installation, 

construction, maintenance, service, repair, alteration, or modification of a product or of equipment in 

heating and air conditioning, refrigeration, ventilation, or process cooling or heating systems; 

(7) “Horsepower” means the equivalent to seven hundred forty-six (746) watts; 

(8) “HVACR gas fitting work” means gas fitting work for the purpose of supplying an HVACR system and 

shall be limited to installing seventy-five feet (75') or less final of gas piping connection to a heating unit 

from an existing, accessible manual safety shutoff gas cock, installing flue gas vents and combustion air

[...]

replacement of a system or the installation of boiler or pressure vessels that must be installed by 

persons licensed under § 20-23-101 et seq.; 

(11) “Licensee” means the holder of a license issued pursuant to this chapter; 

(12) “One ton” means twelve thousand (12,000) BTUH; 

(13) “Persons” means any individual, firm, partnership, copartnership, corporation, association, 

cooperative, or any other association or combination thereof; 

(14) “Public entity” means any agency of the State of Arkansas or any political subdivision of the state;

[...]

(3) Factory assembled air-cooled, self-contained refrigeration equipment of one and one-half 

horsepower (1.5 h.p.) or less and which have no refrigerant lines extending beyond the cabinet 

enclosure; 

(4) Factory assembled air-cooled, self-contained, window-type air conditioning units of thirty-six 

thousand (36,000) BTUH or less not connected to ducts; 

(5) Window, attic, ceiling, and wall fans in residences; or 

(6) Poultry operations whether engaged in hatching, primary processing, or further processing of 

chicken, turkey, or other fowl. 

(b) This chapter shall not apply to a person who: